
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: Allison.Harper@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
Councillor Brian Madgwick, Portsmouth Independents Party 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies   
 2   Declarations of Interest   
 3   Active Pompey Neighbourhoods (Pages 5 - 110) 

  Purpose 
In accordance with the Council’s Transport Strategy, and extensive 
consultation, experimental traffic restrictions are proposed for Bramble Road 
and Talbot Road, along with traffic calming measures (speed cushions and 
one flat topped hump) on Francis Avenue, Orchard Road, Talbot Road, 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

Sutherland Road and Fawcett Road to create an Active Pompey 
Neighbourhood (APN).  

  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1)    Agrees to issue scheme approval for traffic and waiting restrictions 

on Talbot Road and Bramble Road as illustrated on the drawings in 
Appendix A; 

  
2)    Agrees to implement the scheme in Recommendation 2.1 under an 

experimental traffic management order made under the provisions of 
Sections 9, 10, 124, Schedule 1 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (RTRA 1984)[1] and that the notices of 
making for the Experimental Traffic Orders contain the statements 
specified in Schedule 5 of the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996; 

  
3)    Agrees that any valid objections received during the statutory 

objection period are considered by way of a written report to the 
Cabinet Member of Transport before a decision is reached on 
whether or not any of the provisions of the experimental order will be 
made permanent; 

  
4)    Agrees that, after consultation with Hampshire Constabulary any 

modifications to any experimental order which renders it less 
restrictive may be authorised by the Cabinet Member for Transport 
without the requirement to re-advertise the order under section 10(2) 
of the said act; 

  
5)    Agrees to undertake a non-statutory consultation exercise with local 

stakeholders prior to any decision being made on moving to a 
permanent traffic order; 

  
6)    Notes that the APN Spaces for greening will be initially filled with 

planters. It is the aspiration that should the experimental traffic order 
be made permanent these are turned into raingardens; 

  
7)    Notes the representations during the statutory speed hump 

consultation and approve officer's recommendations for installation. 
  
 

 
[1] Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (legislation.gov.uk)  

 4   London Road Taxi Rank - Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 87/2022 
(Pages 111 - 134) 

  Purpose 
This report considers responses to the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
(ETRO) in operation since 5 August 2022 for the trial of a 22 hour (9am to 
7am), two-car, taxi rank located at the southern end of the southbound bus 
lane on London Road, close to the junction with Laburnum Grove. A plan 
showing the trial taxi rank is included with this report as Appendix A. 
  

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/27/part/I/crossheading/experimental-traffic-schemes


 
3 

RECOMMENDED - that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  

1)    Considers the responses received to ETRO 87/2022 during the six-
month consultation period from March to September 2022;  

  
2)    Approves making permanent the provisions of ETRO 87 2022 for 
the continuation of a 22-hour, two car, taxi rank on London Road 
southbound (near to its junction with Laburnum Grove); 

  
3)    Notes the existing night-time (7pm - 7am) taxi rank and associated 
shelter will remain.  

   
 5   Local Traffic Plan Safer Routes to School 2023 - 2024 (Pages 135 - 152) 

  Purpose of report 
To consider the locations proposed for safer routes to school measures as 
part of the Safer Improvements LTP 2023/24 programme. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Transport approves the 
spend from the Local Transport Plan 4 - Safer Routes to School budget 
to be spent at the following locations: 
  
•        Burrfields Road 
•        Multiple locations - School Zigzag and Lining Updates 
•        Allaway Avenue 
•        Additional Sites of Interest  

 6   TRO 232B/2023 St Barbara Way & TRO 242B/2023 Shearer Road & St 
Augustine Road - Disabled Parking Places (Pages 153 - 172) 

  Purpose of report 
To consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in St Barbara 
Way, Shearer Road and St Augustine Road, Portsmouth. 
  
In this report, TRO means traffic regulation order. 
  
Appendix A: The public proposal notices for TRO 232/2023 and TRO 242/2023 
Appendix B: Public views submitted  
Appendix C: Integrated Impact Assessment 
Appendix D: Map of proposed and existing disabled bays 
  
RECOMMENDED that in relation to the proposal promoted under TROs 
232B/2023 and 242B/2023, the Cabinet Member for Transport: 

  
1)    Approves the implementation of the Disabled Persons' Parking Bays in 

St Barbara Way (o/s block 26-36), Shearer Road (o/s 118) and St 
Augustine Road (o/s 207). 

  
2)    Notes that the remainder of TRO 232/2023 came into operation under 

TRO 232A/2023 on 22 September and TRO 242/2023 will come into 
operation under TRO 242A/2023 on 20 November, due to no objections 
being received to those proposals. Therefore, any proposals approved 



 
4 

following this report will be brought into operation under TROs 
232B/2023 and 242B/2023. 

   
 7   Update on the plan to withdraw the London One Day Travelcard from 

January 2024 (Pages 173 - 176) 

  Purpose:  
To update the Cabinet Member for Transport on progress of the plan by the 
Mayor of London to withdraw the One Day Travelcard from January 2024. 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport  

Date of meeting: 
 

16 November 2023 

Subject: 
 

Active Pompey Neighbourhoods (APN) 

Report by: 
 
Report author:  
 

Kerri Farnsworth - Interim Director Regeneration  
 
Michelle Love - Active Travel Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

Central Southsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 
 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Transport Strategy, and extensive consultation, 

experimental traffic restrictions are proposed for Bramble Road and Talbot Road, 
along with traffic calming measures (speed cushions and one flat topped hump) on 
Francis Avenue, Orchard Road, Talbot Road, Sutherland Road and Fawcett Road to 
create an Active Pompey Neighbourhood (APN).  
 

2 Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
 

2.1 Agrees to issue scheme approval for traffic and waiting restrictions on Talbot 
Road and Bramble Road as illustrated on the drawings in Appendix A; 

 
2.2 Agrees to implement the scheme in Recommendation 2.1 under an 

experimental traffic management order made under the provisions of Sections 
9, 10, 124, Schedule 1 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 (RTRA 1984)1 and that the notices of making for the Experimental 
Traffic Orders contain the statements specified in Schedule 5 of the Local 
Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996; 

 
2.3 Agrees that any valid objections received during the statutory objection period 

are considered by way of a written report to the Cabinet Member of Transport 
before a decision is reached on whether or not any of the provisions of the 
experimental order will be made permanent; 

 
1 Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (legislation.gov.uk) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/27/part/I/crossheading/experimental-traffic-schemes


 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

2.4 Agrees that, after consultation with Hampshire Constabulary any modifications 
to any experimental order which renders it less restrictive may be authorised 
by the Cabinet Member for Transport without the requirement to re-advertise 
the order under section 10(2) of the said act; 

 
2.5 Agrees to undertake a non-statutory consultation exercise with local 

stakeholders prior to any decision being made on moving to a permanent 
traffic order; 

 
2.6 Notes that the APN Spaces for greening will be initially filled with planters. It is 

the aspiration that should the experimental traffic order be made permanent 
these are turned into raingardens; 

 
2.7 Notes the representations during the statutory speed hump consultation and 

approve officer's recommendations for installation. 
 
3 Background 

 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council have produced a Local Transport Plan (LTP4) which was 

adopted by full council on 13th October 2021. The LTP4 strategy sets out the long-
term policies and schemes to address the transport challenges and deliver transport 
improvements and covers the period 2021-20382.  
 

3.2 The Portsmouth Transport Strategy (LTP4) not only provides the overarching 
direction for all transport and highways (including maintenance) but it also supports 
wider council work streams and sits within a framework of national, sub-regional and 
local policy guidance. To support the Portsmouth transport strategy there are a wide 
number of more detailed transport and highways strategies and plans, (some already 
existing and many to be developed), which will deliver the vision, strategic objectives 
and policies of the Portsmouth Transport Strategy.   
 

3.3 Policy H of the Transport Strategy focuses on introducing a network of active 
neighbourhoods that reduce through traffic in residential streets. The combination of 
residential streets that are safer to walk and cycle is a continuation of work that has 
been on-going in Portsmouth for a number of years and is key to encouraging more 
people to travel sustainably. 
 

3.4 Policy G cites the establishment of a cohesive and continuous network of attractive, 
inclusive, safe, and accessible walking and cycling routes accompanied by cycle 
parking facilities, which the Active Pompey Neighbourhood adheres to. 

 
 
4 Active Pompey Neighbourhood Proposals 
 
4.1 The Active Pompey Neighbourhood proposal covers a s
[...]
nvolved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Hannah Sillince 
Michelle Love

Name of the person
completing this form

Hannah Sillince

Date of completion 2023-11-07

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



www.portsmouth.gov.uk

 

 

- Official -

 
 
 
 

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 16 November 2023 

Subject: London Road Taxi Rank - Experimental Traffic Regulation 
Order 87/2022 

Report by: Kerri Farnsworth - Interim Director of Regeneration 

 
Report author: 

 
Gareth James - Transport Strategy Team Leader 

Wards affected: Nelson 

Key decision: No 

Full Council decision: No 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report considers responses to the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
(ETRO) in operation since 5 August 2022 for the trial of a 22 hour (9am to 7am), 
two-car, taxi rank located at the southern end of the southbound bus lane on 
London Road, close to the junction with Laburnum Grove. A plan showing the trial 
taxi rank is included with this report as Appendix A. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
 

2.1 Considers the responses received to ETRO 87/2022 during the six-
month consultation period from March to September 2022;  
 

2.2 Approves making permanent the provisions of ETRO 87 2022 for the 
continuation of a 22-hour, two car, taxi rank on London Road 
southbound (near to its junction with Laburnum Grove); 
 

2.3 Notes the existing night-time (7pm - 7am) taxi rank and associated 
shelter will remain.  

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 4

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


www.portsmouth.gov.uk

 

 

- Official -

 
3. Background 

3.1 In September 2020, a review of Hackney Carriage stands was presented at the 
Licensing Committee and included a proposal for a 24-hour taxi rank on London 
Road, North End.  
 

3.2 Several locations were considered and following site observations, assessment 
and feasibility including highways design
[...]
 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1.  Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To consider the locations proposed for safer routes to school measures as part of 

the Safer Improvements LTP 2023/24 programme. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
 
2.1  Approves the spend from the Local Transport Plan 4 - Safer Routes to 

School budget to be spent at the following locations: 
 

• Burrfields Road 

• Multiple locations - School Zigzag and Lining Updates 

• Allaway Avenue 

• Additional Sites of Interest  
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Creating a safer transport network around school sites in the city will support 

those who choose to travel actively to school, contributing to a key strategic 
objective of LTP4. The work that this budget seeks to fund will identify and remedy 
safety issues on the road network around schools, as per the statutory obligations 
laid under Section 39 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 related to road safety, including 
taking steps to reduce and prevent accidents, promoting road safety, and 
securing the safe movement of traffic and pedestrians. 

Page 135

Agenda Item 5



 
 
    

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.3 The Portsmouth City Council Safer Routes to School programme has the 

following objectives: 
 

• To promote safer, more environmentally sustainable and healthier ways of 
getting to and from school, with particular emphasis on walking and cycling 
through engineered changes to the main walking and cycling routes to 
schools. 

• To reduce the risk of casualties from accidents occurring on routes to 
schools. 

• To support and contribute to the objectives outlined in LTP4. 
 
 
4.       Site Selection 
 
 Burrfields Road - Admiral Lord Nelson School 
 
4.1     Burrfields Road is a 30mph road located within a commercial and industrial 

area, linking residential areas to the west with Admiral Lord Nelson School. The 
route has a shared use path on the southern side and an advisory cycle p
[...]
 is not
applicable to my
policy

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?

Page 151



This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Social value

Please explain how
your policy, service,
function, project or
strategy delivers
Social Value

The scheme increases the safety of residents and
children, improves the quality of the morning journey
which in turn can benefit mental health and learning
outcomes as well as physical health and sense of place.

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Senior Road Safety Officer

Name of the person
completing this form

Stanley Palmer

Date of completion 2023-11-03

Page 152



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 November 2023 

Subject: 
 

TRO 232B/2023 St Barbara Way and TRO 242B\2023: 
Shearer Road & St Augustine Road- Disabled Persons 
Parking Places 
 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 
Denise Bastow, Parking Office Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

Hilsea, Fratton and Central Southsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in St Barbara Way, 

Shearer Road and St Augustine Road, Portsmouth. 
 

In this report, TRO means traffic regulation order. 
 

Appendix A: The public proposal notices for TRO 232/2023 and TRO 242/2023 
Appendix B: Public views submitted  

     Appendix C: Integrated Impact Assessment 
   Appendix D: Map of proposed and existing disabled bays 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

In relation to the proposal promoted under TROs 232B/2023 and 242B/2023, it is 
recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
 

2.1 Approves the implementation of the Disabled Persons' Parking Bays in St 
Barbara Way (o/s block 26-36), Shearer Road (o/s 118) and St Augustine Road 
(o/s 207). 

 

2.2 Notes that the remainder of TRO 232/2023 came into operation under TRO 
232A/2023 on 22 September and TRO 242/2023 will come into operation under 
TRO 242A/2023 on 20 November, due to no objections being received to those 
proposals. Therefore, any proposals approved following this report will be 
brought into operation under TROs 232B/2023 and 242B/2023. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Disabled parking bays are installed in residential areas to assist blue badge holders to 

park close to their homes and thereby reduce the distance they have to walk after 
parking their car.  The bays are advertised following applications from individual blue 
badge holders.  TROs 232/2023 and 242/2023 advertised the installation of 70 
disabled parking bays at various locations across Portsmouth. 
 

3.2 In order for a disabled parking bay to be considered, the applicant: 
 

• has to hold a valid Blue Badge,  

• have a vehicle registered to the address, 

• must not have any usable off-street parking and; 

• there should be pressure on parking in the area.  
 

4. Consultation and notification 
 

4.1 Statutory 21-day consultation and notification under TROs 232/2023 and 242/2023 
took place between 14 July - 4 August 2023 and 14 August - 4 September 2023 
respectively.  
 

4.2 Under statutory consultation, statutory bodies (police, fire & rescue, utilities companies 
etc.) are directly consulted on the Council's formal proposals and the public has a right 
to object.  The Council has a statutory obligation to consider any objections received 
(see paragraph 8.3 of this report), and any comments received are given due 
consideration.  Appendix B contains the full text of the representations received in 
response to the proposal, but has been anonymised. 

 
4.3 The legal requirement is to publish the proposal notice in a local newspaper - this notice 

was published in The News.  The proposal notice was als
[...]
hdraw the London One Day  
                                     Travelcard from January 2024 
 

 

  
   Report by:                   Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director Regeneration  
 

Report Author:           Simon Bell, Principal Public Transport Officer  
 

 

Wards affected:          All 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by Councillor Vernon Jackson, Cabinet Member for Transport.  
 
2. Purpose: To update the Transport Cabinet on progress of the plan by the Mayor of 

London to withdraw the One Day Travelcard from January 2024. 
  
3. Information Requested 

 
3.1. Between 18 April and 6 June 2023, Transport for London (TfL) commenced an 

engagement process to withdraw the One Day Travelcard which allows travel on 
buses, underground and train services in the capital and has been in use since 
1995. Many of these tickets are sold combined with rail tickets from Portsmouth, 
and stations across the region and beyond, and make travel easy for visitors as 
well as offering a saving. Cabinet requested an update on what has happened 
since. 
 

3.2. On 23 October 2023, Transport for London announced that the One Day 
Travelcard would be retained following agreement with the Train Operating 
Companies. The rest of this report sets out the importance of that decision. 

 
3.3. In May, the Council submitted the objection to the proposal set out below, one of 

12 local authorities to object.  
 

3.3.1. Portsmouth City Council would like to object to the Transport for London 
proposal to withdraw the sale of One Day Travelcards on train tickets to 
London from stations outside the Oyster card area. 

 

Page 173

Agenda Item 7



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Public - 

3.3.2. Many of Portsmouth's residents travel to London by rail and use travelcards 
to get around the city by publi
[...]
ments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Public - 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 176


	Agenda
	3 Active Pompey Neighbourhoods
	1	Purpose of report
	1.1	In accordance with the Council’s Transport Strategy, and extensive consultation, experimental traffic restrictions are proposed for Bramble Road and Talbot Road, along with traffic calming measures (speed cushions and one flat topped hump) on Francis Avenue, Orchard Road, Talbot Road, Sutherland Road and Fawcett Road to create an Active Pompey Neighbourhood (APN).

	2	Recommendations
	It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport:
	2.1	Agrees to issue scheme approval for traffic and waiting restrictions on Talbot Road and Bramble Road as illustrated on the drawings in Appendix A;
	2.2	Agrees to implement the scheme in Recommendation 2.1 under an experimental traffic management order made under the provisions of Sections 9, 10, 124, Schedule 1 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (RTRA 1984)� Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (legislation.gov.uk) and that the notices of making for the Experimental Traffic Orders contain the statements specified in Schedule 5 of the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996;
	2.3	Agrees that any valid objections received during the statutory objection period are considered by way of a written report to the Cabinet Member of Transport before a decision is reached on whether or not any of the provisions of the experimental order will be made permanent;
	2.4	Agrees that, after consultation with Hampshire Constabulary any modifications to any experimental order which renders it less restrictive may be authorised by the Cabinet Member for Transport without the requirement to re-advertise the order under section 10(2) of the said act;
	2.5	Agrees to undertake a non-statutory consultation exercise with local stakeholders prior to any decision being made on moving to a permanent traffic order;
	2.6	Notes that the APN Spaces for greening will be initially filled with planters. It is the aspiration that should the experimental traffic order be made permanent these are turned into raingardens;
	2.7	Notes the representations during the statutory speed hump consultation and approve officer's recommendations for installation.

	3	Background
	3.1	Portsmouth City Council have produced a Local Transport Plan (LTP4) which was adopted by full council on 13th October 2021. The LTP4 strategy sets out the long-term policies and schemes to address the transport challenges and deliver transport improvements and covers the period 2021-2038� Portsmouth Transport Strategy 2021-2038.
	3.2	The Portsmouth Transport Strategy (LTP4) not only provides the overarching direction for all transport and highways (including maintenance) but it also supports wider council work streams and sits within a framework of national, sub-regional and local policy guidance. To support the Portsmouth transport strategy there are a wide number of more detailed transport and highways strategies and plans, (some already existing and many to be developed), which will deliver the vision, strategic objectives and policies of the Portsmouth Transport Strategy.
	3.3	Policy H of the Transport Strategy focuses on introducing a network of active neighbourhoods that reduce through traffic in residential streets. The combination of residential streets that are safer to walk and cycle is a continuation of work that has been on-going in Portsmouth for a number of years and is key to encouraging more people to travel sustainably.
	3.4	Policy G cites the establishment of a coh

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Transport held on Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Graham Heaney 

Brian Madgwick 
 

 
38. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Simon Bosher. 
 

39. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40. Active Pompey Neighbourhoods 
Hannah Sillince, Strategic Transport Lead presented the report.  In 
accordance with the Council's Transport Strategy and following extensive 
consultation, experimental traffic restrictions are proposed for Bramble Road 
and Talbot Road, along with traffic calming measures such as speed cushions 
and one flat topped hump, on Francis Avenue, Orchard Road, Talbot Road, 
Sutherland Road and Fawcett Road to create an Active Pompey 
Neighbourhood (APN).   
  
Deputations 
Deputations were made by:  
         Councillor Suzy Horton in favour.   
         Ainsley Brooks in favour. 
  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here. 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
         The number of contacts was for doors knocked.  If nobody answered the 

door, then leaflets detailing the scheme were left with details of contacts in 
the council. 
  

         In relation to the greening elements, the plan would be to get residents 
involved in the planning and maintenance of the elements, but the 
responsibility would remain with Portsmouth City Council. 
  

         The process for agreeing the greening elements would be the same as for 
the scheme itself.  There would be the need for clear direction on what 
anyone volunteering would be expected to do and the level of commitment 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-16nov2023


 
2 

 

required.  PCC would provide oversight.  There is an emerging greening 
strategy in the council and Transport would work in partnership with this.    

  
Members' Comments 
Members were impressed by the level of consultation for the scheme and 
noted it is important to ascertain residents' views.  
  
Members noted that one-way streets can sometimes lead to an increase in 
speeding incidents and that councillors and the police should ensure this does 
not happen when they are implemented. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1.    Agreed to issue scheme approval for traffic and waiting restrictions 

on Talbot Road and Bramble Road as illustrated on the drawings in 
Appendix A; 
  

2.    Agreed to implement the scheme under an experimental traffic 
management order made under the provisions of Sections 9, 10, 124, 
Schedule 1 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 (RTRA 1984) and that the notices of making for the 
Experimental Traffic Orders contain the statements specified in 
Schedule 5 of the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996; 
  

3.    Agreed that any valid objections received during the statutory 
objection period are considered by way of a written report to the 
Cabinet Member for Transport before a decision is reached on 
whether or not any of the provisions of the experimental order will be 
made permanent. 
  

4.    Agreed that, after consultation with Hampshire Constabulary any 
modifications to any experimental order which renders it less 
restrictive may be authorised by the Cabinet Member for Transport 
without the requirement to re-advertise the order under section 10(2) 
of the said act; 
  

5.    Agreed to undertake a non-statutory consultation exercise with local 
stakeholders prior to any decision being made on moving to a 
permanent traffic order; 
  

6.    Noted that the APN Spaces for greening will be initially filled with 
planters.  It is the aspiration that should the experimental traffic order 
be made permanent these are turned into raingardens; 

  
7.    Noted the representations during the statutory speed hump 

consultation and approved officer's recommendations for 
installation. 

  
 



 
3 

 

41. London Road Taxi Rank - Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 87/2022 
Gareth James, Transport Strategy Team Leader, presented the report, the 
purpose of which was to consider responses to the Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order (ETRO) in operation since 5 August 2022 for the trial of a 22 
hour (9am to 7am) two-car, taxi rank located at the southern end of the 
southbound bus lane on London Road, close to the junction with Laburnum 
Grove.  A plan showing the taxi rank was included in the report at Appendix A. 
  
There were no questions or comments regarding this thorough and 
comprehensive report.   
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1.    Considered the responses received to ETRO 87/2022 during the six-

month consultation period from March to September 2022; 
  

2.    Approved making permanent the provisions of ETRO 87/2022 for the 
continuation of a 22-hour, two-car taxi rank on London Road 
southbound (near to its junction with Laburnum Grove); 
  

3.    Noted the existing night-time (7pm - 7am) taxi rank and associated 
shelter will remain. 

  
 

42. Local Traffic Plan Safer Routes to School 2023 - 2024 
Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager presented the report, the purpose of 
which was to consider the locations proposed for safer routes to school 
measures as part of the Safer Improvements LTP 2023/24 programme. 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
         In Burrfields Road, a raised table is not being implemented partially due to 

budget restrictions but also to use a staged approach based on the 
usage.  The current scheme is considered appropriate but will be 
monitored and changed if needed. 
  

         In Allaway Avenue, the only non-raised crossing had been in place for 12 
years and the design was considered sufficient at that time because of the 
amount of traffic and pedestrian footfall.  Both of these have now 
increased so it was prudent to mitigate against the foreseeable increase in 
pupil numbers at the nearby school, and make the changes now. 
  

         The markings as detailed on page 127, figure 1, were the prescribed 
length when put in place but regulations have evolved over time leading to 
parts being unenforceable.  The plan is to remedy this situation and are in 
the planned scheme of works.   

  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 



 
4 

 

  
1.    Approved the spend from the Local Transport Plan 4 - Safer Routes 

to School budget to be spent at the following locations: 
         Burrfields Road 
         Multiple locations - School zigzag and lining updates 
         Allaway Avenue 
         Additional sites of interest 

  
  
 

43. TRO 232B/2023 St Barbara Way & TRO 242B/2023 Shearer Road & St 
Augustine Road - Disabled Parking Places 
Denise Bastow, Parking Office Manager, presented the report the purpose of 
which was to consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in 
St Barbara Way, Shearer Road and St Augustine Road, Portsmouth.  She 
noted that, with regard to the existing bays in Shearer Road that had been 
mentioned by the objector, a works order had been placed to remark those 
existing bays as they did not leave a usable parking space in between.  This 
would be rectified in the work order commencing on 20 November.  There 
was no need to change the TRO to do this. 
  
Deputations 
A written deputation via email from Ms Luxton-Kierle, the applicant, in favour 
of TRO 242B/2023 for Shearer Road, was distributed.   
  
Members's questions. 
In response to Members questions, officers clarified: 
  
         When a person has died, moved, or no longer has a car, the disabled 

bays are painted over and return to a normal parking area for use by all 
residents. 

  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport : 
  
1.    Approved the implementation of the Disabled Persons' parking bays 

in St Barbara Way (outside block 26 - 36), Shearer Road (outside 118) 
and St Augustine Road (outside 207); 
  

2.    Noted that the remainder of TRO 232B/2023 came into operation 
under TRO 232A/2023 on 22 September and TRO 242/2023 will come 
into operation under TRO242A/2023 on 20 November, due to no 
objections being received to those proposals.  Therefore, any 
proposals approved following this report will be brought into 
operation under TROs 232B/2023 and 242B/2023 

  
 

44. Update on the plan to withdraw the London One Day Travelcard from 
January 2024 
Simon Bell, Principal Public Transport Officer, presented the report, the 
purpose of which was to update the Transport Cabinet on progress of the plan 



 
5 

 

by the Mayor of London to withdraw the One Day Travelcard from January 
2024.   The decision had been made to retain the Travelcard on 23 October 
2023. 
  
Members were pleased that the decision had been made to retain the 
Travelcard. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Transport noted the report which was for 
information only. 
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.44 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Chair 

 

 


